| Department of
L. Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

August 27, 1998

Mr. Ronald Lavallee
Comel Cleaners, Inc.
1437 South Ridgewood Avenue
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114

Re: Facility No.: 1270149
Dear Mr. Lavallee:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on August 13, 1998. :

Please note that in January of each year the Department will
be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Ailr Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1l 323399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional guestions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

J
ST A i teA

Dotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources
DD/jw

cc: Mr. Anatoliy Sobolevskiy, Central County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



Department of ._
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&

: Twin Towers Office Building ('\
Jeb Bush 2600 Biair Stone Road : id B. Struhs
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 _ 06 '94 8& retary
| ¢’?290 'P/ )L
March 12, 2001 %x, 2, &
%7 9 O
Mr. Ronald LaValle % %), 4

2711 Turnbull Estates Drive %‘0
New Smyrna Beach, Florida 32168

Dear Mr. LaValle:

Thank you for your letter informing the Division of Air Resource Management that your
facility Comec Cleaners was sold and is under new ownership. We received your latest letter on
March 9. The status of Comec Cleaners was changed to inactive in our files on February 23.

However, the invoices you are receiving are for the annual air operation fee for year
2000. Rule 62-213.300(3), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), requires the owner or operator
of a facility, upon written notice from the Department, to: submit payment of an annual operation
‘fee'in‘the amount of $50. This fee is due and payable annually between January 15 and March 1
for the precedmg year which the facility was in operation and subject to the requirements.
“Therefore, since our files indicate that you operated Comec Cleaners (AIRS ID #1270149) in
2000, the fee is now due. e P e ean e

In accordance with Rule 62-213.300(3), F.A.C., the Title .V"Air General Permit is not-
transferable and does not follow a change in ownership of the facility. The new owner of
Comec Cleaners is eligible to operate under the terms of a Title V air general permit provided a
Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaner Air General Permit Notification Form is completed and
submitted to the Department.

For your convenience, your invoice along with a self-addressed envelope is enclosed. If
you have any questions or need additional information or assistance, please call me at
850/921-9583.

. _ l 0
o Sandra Bowman - \ (o
N4 Mobile Source Control Section . - .77/

=T Buréau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

Enclosure e
in M BE ot

A PO St . e d e
. “More Protection,Less Process™ .



Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road : David B. Struhs
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

January 28, 2003

Mr. Hans W. Gersabeck

Comec Dry Cleaners

1437D South Ridgewood Avenue
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114

Dear Mr. Gersabeck:

Thank you for your submittal of the Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Notification form
received by the department on January 27.

I am returning your submittal to you. The form you completed and submitted to the
department is no longer valid. For your convenience, I am forwarding to you a copy of the
effective Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaner Air General Permit Notification Form. -Please complete
and submit this form.

If you have any questions concerning the form or the Title V general permit program,
please call me at 850/921-9583.

Sincerely,

Sandra Bowman
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources
SB/

Enclosure

cc: Rodell Rice, Central District

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Dépértment of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

~ Jeb Bush
Governor

David B. Struhs
Secretary

TO: Holder of Title V Air General Permit

Our records indicate that, as the owner or operator of an eligible facility, you have claimed entitlement
to the use of a Title V Air General Permit under Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

For your facility to maintain its eligibility for the Title V Air General Permit, Rule 62-213.300(3)(b),
F.A.C. states "'...the owner or operator of the facility must, upon written notice from the Department,
submit payment of an annual operation fee in the amount of $50.00. This fee is due and payable
between January 15 and March 1 of each year for which the facility is in operation and subject to the
requirements of this rule and the general permit." This invoice constitutes the Department's written
notice, as required under the general permit rule.

Please make your check or money order payable to the Department of Environmental Protection and
staple it to the detachable portion of this invoice below. To maintain your facility's eligibility for the
general permit, the fee must be received by the Department not later than March 1. Your check and
the detachable portion of this invoice below should be mailed to:

Title V Air General Permits
Receipts
Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070

— e e — — . —— —— — — — —— — — —— — — — — —— — — — —— —— — — — —— — —— — — — — — — — — ——

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00 % B 7L
, e % \ . :
| N
e g, €O
Do NOT Remove Label 0% 46,) 7 :
%, %
T AIRSID# 1270149 OC?;. o?_éj
|

COMEC CLEANERS

RONALD LAVALLEE

2711 TURNBILL ESTATE DR
NEW SMYRNA BEACH FL 32168

|
|

FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONL
Org.: 37550101000 EO: Al
Fund: 20-2-035001

Obj.: 002273




Ronald Lavallee
2711 Turnbull Estates Dr.
New Smyrna Bch. Fla. 32168
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| Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush 2600 Bfair Stone Road David B. Struhs
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

March 12, 2001

Mr. Ronald LaValle
2711 Turnbull Estates Drive
New Smyrna Beach, Florida 32168

Dear Mr. LaValle:

Thank you for your letter informing the Division of Air Resource Management that your
facility Comec Cleaners was sold and is under new ownership. We received your latest letter on
March 9. The status of Comec Cleaners was changed to inactive in our files on February 23.

However, the invoices you are receiving are for the annual air operation fee for year
2000. Rule 62-213.300(3), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), requires the owner or operator
of a facility, upon written notice from the Department, to submit payment of an annual operation
fee in the amount of $50. This fee is due and payable annually between January 15 and March 1
for the preceding year which the facility was in operation and subject to the requirements.,
Therefore, since our files indicate that you operated Comec Cleaners (AIRS ID #1270149)'in
2000, the fee is now due. \

In accordance with Rule 62-213.300(3), F.A.C., the Title V Air General Permit is not-
transferable and does not follow a change in ownership of the facility. The new owner of
Comec Cleaners is eligible to operate under the terms of a Title V air general permit provided a
Perchioroethylene Dry Cleaner Air General Permit Notification Form is completed and
submitted to the Department. :

For your convenience, your invoice along with a self-addressed envelope is enclosed. If
you have any questions or need additional information or assistance, please call me at
850/921-9583.

Sincerely, -
Sandra Bowman
Mobile Source Control Section

Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

SB/

Enclosure “More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.
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AIRS ID # 1270149

L COMEC CLEANERS
RONALD LAVALLEE = e

€ 2711 TURNBILL ESTATE DR
{ NEW SMYRNA BEACHFL 32168~ ~wowwe
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JPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete . A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B.<Bate of D
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

eh/very
C. Signature

% /% 0 Agent
IIJ 2 O Addressee

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you. )
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, X
or on the front if space permits.

“As delivery address different from item 17 O Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No-

1. Article Addressed to:

AIRS ID # 1270149
COMEC CLEANERS
RONALD LAVALLEE

2711 TURNBILL ESTATE DR 3. Service Type
NEW SMYRNA BEACH I'L 32168 Certified Mail  [J Express Mail

O Registered 0 Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O c.oD.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number (Copy from service label)

Y/2.5 8918

PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building '
Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road David B. Struhs
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

February 13, 2001

Mr. Ronald LaVallee

Comec Cleaners

2711 Turnbill Estate Drive

New Smyrna Beach, Florida 32168

Dear Mr. LaVallee:

Thank you for your letter informing the Division of Air Resource Management that your
facility Comec Cleaners was sold August 31, 2000. We received your letter on February 13 and
changed your facility status to inactive in our files.

The invoice you received was for the annual air operation fee. Rule 62-213.300(3),
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), requires the owner or operator of a facility, upon written
notice from the Department, to submit payment of an annual operation fee in the amount of $50.
This fee is due and payable annually between January 15 and March 1 for the preceding year
which the facility was in operation and subject to the requirements. Therefore, since our files
indicate that Comec Cleaners (AIRS ID #1270149) was in operation in 2000, the fee is now due.

For your convenience, another invoice along with a self-addressed envelope was mailed
to you last week. If you have any questions or need additional information or assistance, please
call me at 850/921-9583.

Sincerely,

Sandra Bowman
Mobile Source Control Section
Bureau of Air Monitoring

and Mobile Sources

SB/

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

- Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

. % 1
Com 6. CLEANELS i C . A
2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number): <. 9)/,
(e}
SAm & @ %c
3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:
4. Facility Location: <o. (o6 ¢-0;Ja'a:) Ave
Street Address: /937, R
City: payTovAd R eack  Cony: ol vg, A ZipCode 33114

acility Identification Number (DEP Usée

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:
QO:UAI—D LAVALLES PRes 1 yer(

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: -
. -~ 2
Street Address: Q5 /1 furs~rBULL ES/ATe D .

City: County:
MNEW smyRia BreAacH, I/”LUS//*

Zip Code:

268

%

Responsible Official Telephone Number:

Telephone:  (Py Y) A58 GEX q Fax: ( ) .

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:

City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:

Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) Co-
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16

Effe;tive: 6-25-96



Facility Information

| 1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of

its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date

Machine  |Control Machine Control Machine Control

Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #1 03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-9! ‘#3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit

(1) w/ ref. condenser 5 do~q¥
7

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

[Washer Unit -

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w! ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, bht not yet installed | |

(c) No control devices are required to be installed | |

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months”

[ 75 | gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | ] months

Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: [ ] New store: | ] Did not keep records: |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?

(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Existing small area source [ l/ |

Existing large area source | ]

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

Page 14 of 16

New small area source

New large area source

(-
L]




4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (3) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".) '

Existing large aréa source
Carbon adsorber [ | Refrigerated condenser | |

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [
No such units on-site £~

.Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
- Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection aﬁd repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

{e) Instrument calibration

[ L LRKE

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




Surrender of Exis'ting Air Permit(s) -
Please indicate with an X" the appropriate selection:

[ ] I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ 0/ ]  No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. 1 hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part 11 of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

pﬂ% AVG Ul ’/4%9

.‘;ignature Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS /

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
.COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL a COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY E/
RE-INSPECTION = QO

AIRS TD#: /270/#(1 DATE; 4‘/H‘/C77TIME1N /&Oa TIME OUT: [ Raa

rFacILITY NaMe: _( OMNE C Dr\/ C /E’C][)G’l’”g

FACILITY LOCATION: 14 % 7 { /P IG/ e I/V00q/ :
Do\/‘i‘Or)cz Begc 4 ‘C/ RIFE

| PART I: NOTIFICATION | |
(check appropriate box)
1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96 m]
2.- New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup [}
3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit -
|PART I: CLASSIFICATION [|
Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriate box)
A. .
1. Existing small area source . a 2. New small area source
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x<140 galfyr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr
both types, x<140 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source a 4. New large area source | a
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr : both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
This is a correct facility classification gy . AN
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was _g O galloris.

1of4 ' Revised 10/28/96



| PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

1.
2.

-
3.

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?
Examining the containers for leakage?
Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?

. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal?

. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

o an

Yy QN
Y QN

& on

ay QN {I\}/A

————

“PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

H

1

2.

w)

In Part I1-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

{complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?
Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door?

. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly basis? '

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F?

Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown périod and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

o o

a< aN aN/a
Q(x: aN aN/A

o an

o o
% an

—

h———

20of4
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay anN

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? _ ay anN
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Qy ON

3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ay aN anN/A

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? Qy anN
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,

or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? Qy ON
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? Ay aN anN/a

6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Ay anN anN/a

[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - |

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? %{' aN
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? ‘{Z{Y aN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; ' ay GZ§
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? ay &(N' .
4. Maintained calibration data? U‘orvdirecf reading instruments only) ay ON Wﬁ\I/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? %{ anN
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? \CZ(Y anN
7. Maintained deviation reports? ' Eﬁ( ON I
Problem corrected? _ V l ? aN
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ’ ‘ Y GN anN/A
|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS ' 4 |
1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection? ¥y .ON

3of4 A Revised 10/28/96




2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticeable perc odor) |
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
If using direct-reading instrumentgtion, is the equipment:
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm?

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)?

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis?

d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use? |

e. Verified for accuracy by use of dup'licate samples (calorimetric only)?’
3. Has the facilitv maintained a leak log?

4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Eona/y/ L a_va llee/owner
(_—Name of 7ponsible Official

ledc

QY ON

ay ON
QY ON

o
=
NZ 2

Hose connections, fittings, : 1

couplings, and valves JY anN Muck cookers [E‘( anN
Door gaskets and seating 94 aN | Stills | 84 aN
Filter gaskets and seating | '&Y aN ‘ Exhaust dampers ED(’ aN
Pumbs : HY - UN Diverter valves %:( aN
Solvent tanks and containers élY anN Cartridge filter housings @4 ON
Water separators Y aN

o D

e (Plegge Print)

t//_,I.n'sptactor’s N

Date of Ins'pection

Inspector’s Signature

4 of 4

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

Revised 10/28/96



| ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: | 1
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COMEC GLEANERS INC.
1437 SO. RIDGEWOOD AVE.
DAYTONA BEACH, FL 32114
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TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT \/
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [] COMPLAINTQ/ RE-INSPECTION []

TIMEIN:__ /1. 45 TIME OUT;__ /&' 8D AIRS ID#:_—AAAFE /97004 ?
TYPE OF FACILITY: gDr(,} A€ a s
FACILITY NaME__ (Ompzo  (Mlep trers DATE:_&7//o/Z¢"

FACILITY LocaTION: & /437 Sovdth ,é(a;g?(;&\)&&sé/%/,
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: qu Lz Ales PHONE NUMBER:_{pYf -A68 - (8§29

[j Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

@/ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
Ol net hawe a i WJ/LWL nw?if1 ceefrom /{)’VMJ—
ST nwt” trole ﬁ( Mdf;/ lend
jiﬂ//ﬂsz/ ’
)
/v
® rﬂ
S
28 0 -n
z5 v
$% = =
52 @ L
gz 2 "4
3 ‘
XS @,
2
oo
OMMENTS: / ‘ \ /
y Y Talked 7 wuger, Shi st Hat e Ve
WW P ¢ atin~ 7{3,,,1_ 4 fo THAL ALy
The Annual Compliance Certification form has t'>een properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESD NO@/
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: )@/95)

(Approxigiate)

" INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: §4 HAD 7 Wks 747

{Please Print)

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: » Dl ~ PHONE NUMBER: 4/1)?'5%3’3353
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS -
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT , "
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ~ ANNUAL ul COMPL w

RE-INSFECTION Q

7%'7 244
ATRS ID#:

DATE: LFLD/?L TIME IN: f’7 [T TDME OUT: ‘i /5
{FACILITY NAME: é@n’){{ ¢ Oltaners

lzacmry LocaTion: _ /437 S /Zcf/é’;c NORY i

@ S %W é(ML

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: &M&L Lavelec pmove: 404 258 —(£29

CONTACT NAME: PHONE:

|PART I: NOTIFICATION ]

(check appropriate box)

1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior (0 startup

A

[} —— g -~ ve s .- N
2. Facility fziled to notfy DARM to use general permit Q
:

{PART I: CLASSIFICATION

Faciiity indicated on nodiication form that it is:

O No nodfication form
(czeck zppropaate box)

O Drop storefout of businesy/peroienm

TA
] 1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source @/
| dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galir dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gaifvt
1 transier oniy, x < 200 gai/yr transier only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 galiyr both types, x < 140 galiyr .
1 (consoucied before 12/9/91) (construcied on or after 12/9/91)
3. Ecxisting large area source a 4. New large area source a
dry-to~dry oniy, 140 < x < 2,100 galyr dry-io~drv only, 140 < x < 2,100 galivr
transter oniy, 200 < x < 1,800 galyr transier only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr_
both types, 140 < x < 1,300 g2t both types, 140 < x < 1,300 galyr !
(consiraced before 12/9/91) (construez=d on or after 12/9/91) ~l
5. This is a corre=: faciity classificagon Qy ON  QCannotdetemmine i
If no, piease check the appropriate classification:
a facility quaiified for a general permit as number above
a facility exc==ds above limits and is not eligible for 2 gzaeral permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was ZQ - gallons.

e
e e e e
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|PART IT: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ]

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning faciiity:
(check appropriate boxes) =

1 1. Storing perchloroethyleae in ughtly sealed and impervious containers? > F M oy ON /Q’ﬁ/é.
{2. Examining the conwziners for lezkage?

oy an @tva
i3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? /Q/‘{ anN
~+. Draining caruridgs fiters in their housing or in sealed conwiners forat ¢/
| lezst 24 hours prior to disposal? 4 Cy ON ON/A
3. Maintainiag solvest-io-=arbon ratos and sieam pressure for carbon adsorber )
_ beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay ON})(/A
[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS 4 i
In Part O-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complere A below).

If classificarion 3 has been checked, the machine shouid be equipped with either a refrigerated

condeaser or a1 carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Cardon adsorber must have been
inszalled prior to September 22, 1993

If classificarion + has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigersted condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent cantrois? Q% N
2. Equipped dry-i0-iry machines with a closed-loop vacor veatng sysiem? /'2? ON Qn/A
3. Equipped the candencer with a divester valve so airflow will be directad away from the

condenser upon opening the door? )24 aN QNa
4. Measured and recsrded the temperamure of the oudet exhaust stream of 3 refrigerated Q

condexnser on a wesklv/bi-weskly basis? , Y ON

5. Repaired or adiusie< the squipment within 2+ hours if the exhaust temperature of the

condenser exceeded 45°F7 7 ay QN ON/A
6. Conducied al] temperaturs monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after 7
verifying that the csolant had besn completaly charged? aQy ON
—— —i
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B. Has the responsible official of an existng large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recordad the axhaust temperature on the oudes side of the candeaser 10@1:5./
on dry-id~iry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weskiy basis? oy CN

129

. Measursd and recorded the wasier sxhavst temperamure at the condansge
inlez and ouder wesiiy? ' / OV ON ON/A
Is the temperature differsndal squal to or greater than 20° F7 oy ON ON/A

3. Measured zad recorded the perc conceatrstion in the sxhaust siream weekly
at the 2ad of the fnal drying cycle while the macihine is venting to the adsorder,

if machines are equipped with a carbon agscroer? Oy ON QWA
Is the perc conceatration 6 or less than 100 ppm? Cv ON OnN/A
4. Assured thar the sampling pett on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concsatradons is grleast § duct diameters downsirzam of any bend, contracdon,
or expansion; is at Jedst 2 duct diameters upsaream from any bead, contraction,
or expansion; sef downsorzam from no other infet? oy

v ON OWA

5. Equipped‘transier machines (dryers, reclaimess, and washers) with individual
condenser coiis? ay QN ONva
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Qy ON Onv/a

|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS I

Has the responsible official:

(check appropriate boxes) 17
1. Maintained receints for perc purchased? - avy ON
2. Mzintained rolling monthly total of perc cansumption? 7 Oy ON
3. Maintained leak des==don inspecdon and repair reports for the foiloxvir:;: _@\{.@ \OL L
a. documentadon of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; QY N Qanva
b. documentation of parts ordersd to recair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days |
and parts installed w/in 5 days of recsipt? o ay CN QN/A

4. Mainrained caliration data? (or applicable direc: reading mxmxm:nx:)

th
.

Maintainad exhawvst duct monitoring dara on perc canczawrations?

6. Mazaintained sarup/shutdown/malfunction plan?

. Mainmired deviaton regorns?

Prebiem correcied?

8. Maintzin=d compliance plan, if applicable? oy ON }{N/A

—
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|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS = ;

1. Does the responsible afficial conduct a weskly (for small sources, bi-weskly) leak detection and repair

inspecion? - Y ON
2. Eas the facility mainmined 2 leak log? Qy /EZ(N
2. Does the responsiole oficial check the following areas for legks?
Eose canneczons, fimings,
couplings, and valves Y ON QA Muck cookess CN OnvA
Door gaskers and seating ON QN/A Stlls av ON ON/A
Filter gzekers and ssating QN Ow/a Exhazust dampers Y ON ON/A
Pumps Y ON QN/A Diverter valves QY ON QN/A
Solvent anis and containers Y ON QNvA Carmidge filter housings |QY QN QN/A
Water separators Y ON ON/A

4. Which method of derecton is used by the responsible official?
isual examinarion (condeased solvear on extesior surfaces)

Physical detecden (airdow felt through gaskers)

AR,

Odor (noticezble perc odor)
Use of direcs-reading instrumentaton (FID/PID/calorimerric tubes) a
Halogea leak deteztor =)
If using direct-reading instrumestation, is the equipmeat DON/A
a. Capable of detezzing perc vapor conceatrations in a range 0f 0-300 ppm? OY ON
~ b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FD only)? ) ay N
c. Inspe=ad for leaks and obvious signs of wear on 3 weskly basis? - Qy OGN
& Keotinaclean and secure area whea notinuse? ay oN
e Vc.—iﬁcd__for aczaracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimerric only)? Oy QN
QMA @Wﬁgﬂ*ﬂ gli0196
Inéoezior's Name (Please Print) Date of nspeczion

AN

' Y gl
L}t}:ﬁor’s Signamrs Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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[ ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:
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ATES ID#: {37 0144

Revised 09/15/97

DRY CLEANER ATR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT W
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

i ~
- = o )
FACILITY NAME: _ (omec ({eqane /S *2 = vams: {-[{-29
. S o L »
FaciLITy Location: (437 S, Ridge wand Ave, 2y o M
] N 0 .59 =
S, Daytiny Brach, FC 32)1% 23 = <
7] v o = <5
o 5 )
)
Annual Reporting Period: A’l‘/g vad— - 199% 1O /%/ Vs O 1997

Based on each term or condidon of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. ﬁé*&:s UNo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non—<ompliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliancs:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reportng period stated above:

Exact period of non—compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inguiry, that the staterments
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based

upon purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry- Mdﬁzczlmes or 1,80

allons per year Jor transfer or

combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: @ OMALY L AVALLEE
Name (Please Pring)

g-/9-5%

// ngnamm -Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to mest your annual compliance certificadon requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.
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COMEC CLEANERS INC.
1437 SO. RIDGEWOOD AVE.
DAYTONA BEACH, FL 32114
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS——F——
¢ TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT ARMS UPDATED
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST ) y
: D.ATEM
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL 7 COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY

% a
RE-INSPECTION a _ BY

T Gan

.‘ /o I

v

ARSI [270/49  paTE: 8-[6— 99 TIME IN: 68w, TIME OUT: 81
' 4/ L00am ld‘afqm

FACILITY NaME:  Come ¢ ( lean evs

racry Location: 1437 S, Kidyewood Ave .,
| S. Daytonn Btach = 32114 ]
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: (Sgnald  Lavallte prONE: 499-159 - (829

CONTACT NAME:

PHONE: ﬁ_
- _
[PART I NOTIFICATION 9‘% w% Oy ]
(check appropriate box) ;% °. ' \ -
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup 2% - L a
A
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit 1 %) 3 ™ Q
|PART II: CLASSIFICATION &
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: O No notification form
(check appropriate box) U Drop store/out of business/petroleum
Al
17 Existing small arca source a 2. New small areca source Eh/
/ dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yT dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr transfer only, x <200 gal/vr
both types, x < 140 gal/yt both types, x < 140 gal/vr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source a 4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 <x < 1,800 gal/yT transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/yt both npes, 140 <x < 1,800 galiyr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classification ay aN OCan not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility excesds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was _ 70  gallons.

1of5 Revised 8/11/97



@ART IJ1: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? Qy ON Bv/a
2. Examining the containers for leakage? : 0y aN PN/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? *,Qb[ aN
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in svaled containers for at ,
least 24 hours prior to disposal? ’ ¢Y ON ON/A
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber _
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay aN RIL\\I/A

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

1

2,

(3]

W

In Part I1-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

Xf classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

Xf classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? -;éY aN
Equipped drv-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor \.'em_ing system? m ON ON/A

Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the

condenser upon opening the door? Yy aN anva
Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust sueam of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? a'élp ON
Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the : _
condenser exceeded 45°F? =Y ON ON/A
Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? yf anN

20of5 Revised 8/11/97




B. Has the respousible official of an existing large or new Jarge area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay ON
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? Oy ON ON/A

Is the temperature differential equal to'or greater than 20° ¥? Oy ON ON/A

v

Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the ex}aust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the maching-i$ venting 1o the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Oy ON ON/A

Is the perc concentration equal to opd€ss than 100 ppm? ay ON ON/A
4. Assured that the sampling port gr'the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at leag#8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2uct diameters upsiream from any bend, contraction,

or expansion; and dgwfistream from no other inlet? Oy ON ON/A

5 fer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
Oy ON ON/A
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Oy ON Ona

HPART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? . ﬁ:{ QN
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? ' JﬂY 8N
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following::
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; ' OéLY ON ON/A
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days ,
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? ay ON @N/A
4. Maintained calibration data? gor applicable direct reading instruments) Oy ON @N/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ay ON /E%\I/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdowr/malfunction plan? _ Ay ON
7. Maintained deviation reports? : Qy ON /A
Problem corrected? ay ON BENA
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? - 0Oy ON (X)N/A

30f5 Revised 8/11/97



|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

inspection? =
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log?

" Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves
Door gaskets and seating
Filter gaskets and seating
Pumps
Solvent tanks and containers

Water separators

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Halogen leak detector

3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

O ON ON/A
dy QN aNa
gy av ana
bfy ax owa
8¢ an awa

Y ON ON/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

L. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

o«  on

o oy
Muck cookers 54 ON ON/A
Stils oy O Owa
Exhaust dampers 6Y ON Qnva
Diverter valves é{Y aN an/a

Cartridge filter housings 6Y aON an/Aa

[{DDDD

If using dircct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: - ON/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? 0OY QN

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? Oy ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay anN
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? gy awN
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? - QY AN

Kam/[{/// [U/M/’W }MJ/V)

Inspector’s Name (Please Phiny)

Tyl T A

Inspector’s Signdfure

4 of 5

-(6-29

Date of Inspection

G000

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

evised 8/11/97



[ ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:
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Y2K Questions for Inspectors

-Inspectors, during normal visits/inspections of regulated facilities, need to verify that the
facility is Y2 K ready vis a vis environmental concerns. The following questions should

be asked:

1. Are you aware of any potential Y2K problems? /1/(/

2.. What have you done to prepare for Y2K? /V//;

3. Are your computer systems and equipment with embedded chips Y2K /W\

compliant?

4. If not, what are you plans to correct Y2K problems? /V//% '

We need to track those facilities that will not be Y2K ready and whose lack of readiness
will impact the environment. While the number of such facility is anticipated to be
minimal, the name of the facility, a brief description of the potential Y2K problem and
the planned corrective action is needed. Each Program should establish a “data base” for
this information.



TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [X] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [] RE-INSPECTION []
TIME IN:_{D{00am miMeouT: LD (30 AIRS 1D#: 1270 149

TYPE OF FACILITY: 0/\/ Cleaners

FACILITY NAME:  (omecl, Cleaners DATE: L6 - 79

FACILITY LOCATION:_|Y37 5, ﬁ,dgewoo// Ave
s, Day teng  Bea ch, Fe 32//Y% |
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: fongjd Lm/c///a PHONE NUMBER: 4704~ 258 -¢ 2’2?

@ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

In Compliance

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESD Noﬂ

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: «-) 000

(Approximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Q q1n //ﬁl // Cvnnin 2244,

M/ (Please Print) v (
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: i—% PHONE NUMBER: bfﬂ7"7/?“ 3335
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL Q  COMPLAD @ w
REINSPECTION  Q

1270099

ams m#: _N/A paTE: 79/ 10/98 TIME IN: é}’ T e ovT: 6./
racrrry s _ (0mes  (Ohtaners

|rscmiTy LocaTion: 437 S IZQ%&L/DOJ Av.

S’-%jzw.é«:m

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL :" M Lavelec ppONE: GOH 258 K29

CONTACT NAME:

PHONE:

————

|PART I: NOTIFICATION

— T
(check appropriate box)

L

1. New faciiity nodfied DARM 30 days prior to Startup

BEC 1 4 1999

2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

]

——__—z—:mw

- IULITLorin
& Mnhila CSnerrn g

T Ty

[PART II: CLASSIFICATION

{ Facility indicated on notification form that it is: Q No notification form

(check appropriate box)

1A

1. Existing small area source
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galhr
transter oniy, x < 200 gai/yr

|  both types, x < 140 galiyr

1 (conswuc:ed before 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x<2,100 galiyr
uransfer oniy, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/vt
both types, 140 < x < 1,300 gal/vt
(consirucied before 12/9/91)

a

a

U Drop store/out of business/petroieum
2. New smail area source @/
dry-io-dry only, x < 140 galivT
transier only, x < 200 galfyr
both types, x < 140 galjyr .
(conswructed on or after 12/9/91)

4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transier only, 200 < x < 1,300 gal/vt

both types, 140 < x 1,300 galiyr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

ay

£, This is a corr=c: faclity classification

QN

QCCan not detzmuine

If no, please chezk the appropriate classificagon:
c faciity qualified for a general permmit as number above
a facility exc=eds above limits and is not eligivle for a geaeral permit

B. The total quantity of perchlorocthylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was 22 gallons.
L .

e e e e e

lofs

Revised 9/15/97

.
J'l
4

Iy



|PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ||

2

in

e —

Is the responsibie official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes) ™

1. Storing perchloroethylene in dghtly sealed and impenvious containers? > PM @y ON (Qﬁ/A
. Examining the conwiners for leakage?

J.

[}
-.

. Maintaining solveat-to-carbon ratios and stean pressure for carbon adsorber

oy aN /@&/A
Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unlozding? /G/Y aN

Drzining cariridges fiters in their housing or in sealed containers for at 7
least 24 hours prior to disposal? - ay ON On/a

beds accarding to the manufacrurer’s specifications? ay DN}&'/A

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS | |

2

(93]

In Part II-A:

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check aporopriate boxes)

L

Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent cantrols? /94 N
. Equipped dry-io-irv machines with a closed-loop vapor ventng sysiem? /Qlf N awa
. Equipped the candenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be direzted away from the

condenser upon opening the door? /34 aN QA
. Measured and recsrded the temperature of the outet exhaust stream of a redigerated 7

condenser on a weakly/bi-weskly basis? , Zy QN

. Repaired or adjusiz< the squipment within 2+ hours if the exhaust temperature of the

. Conducied all tempessture monitoring aft=r an appropriate cooidown period and after 7

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condeaser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated

condenser or 2 carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must kave been
inszalled prior to September 22, 1993

If classification + has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

condenser excazded 45°F7 7 ay aN awa

verifying that the coolant had besn completely charged? ay N

%

1#
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B. Has the responsible official of 2n existing large or new large area source alsa:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outles side of the condeaser |
on dry-io-dry, reclaimer, and dryes maclines on a weskly basis?

ay CN
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust tempesgture at the condensss
iniec and outlet weskiy? OY ON ON/A
Is the temperamure differsndal squal to or greater tha r? oy ON ON/A
3. Measured and recorded the perc conczatration in the exhaust sirenm weskly
at the ead of the final drving cycle while the ma€hine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carvon agsdroer? Oy QN ON/A
Is the perc conceatration © or less than 100 ppm? oy QN aQwa
4. Assured thar the sampling peft on the carbon adsorber exhaust for mcamﬁng
perc concesatratons is arfeast 8 duct diametess downsirzam of any bend, contracdon,
or expansion; is at 2 duct diameters upsaeam from any bead, contraction,
or expansion; 3afl downsueam from no other inlet? ov ON ON/A
5. Equipt fransfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser cails? oy ON ON/A
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? 2Y ON Ow/A
|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS I
Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes) r?
1. Mainmained recsipts for perc purchased? - oY ON
2. Mazintained rolling monthly total of pert consumption? 7 2y ON
2. Maintained leak derecon inspecdon and regair reports for the foilowing: w\p@
a. docameatation of leaks repaired wfin 24 hrs? or; Qy CN OnNva
b. documentadon of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts instailed w/in § days of reczipt? ay ON ON/A
4. Maintained calibration data? (for appiicsble direct reading inspuments) oY ON Ox/a
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concznuations? ﬁ[ oN /éNIA
| 6. Maintzined starmp/shutdown/malfuncsion plan? /(2\.’ ax
| 7. Mainuired deviation reports? oy ON WA
i
' Problem correcizd? Qv QN @N/A
8. Maintained compliance pian, if applicable? Oy ON @N/A

e ————
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.

[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

L P H
-l

inspection? -

. Eas the facility maintined a leak log?

1)

[91)

. Does the responsiole offical check the following areas for leaks?

Eose connecdons, Swmnes,

couplings, and vaives Y ON QA
Door gasiers and seating QN anva
Filtar gzskets and seaung QN QN/a
Pumps Y ON QN/A
Solvent tanks and containers v QN QWA
Water separators v ON ON/A

4. Which methed of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examinardon (condensed solveat on exterior surfacss) |
Physical detecdion (airflow feit through gaskets)

Odor (notceable pert odor)

Halogea leak detector

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor conceaauans in

\aona (uges

L .
Insceszor's Name (Please Priny)
M
(-)\;{éor’s Signamure

40of5

1. Does the responsible offical conduct a weskiy (for small sources, bi-weskly) leak detection and repaic

Use of direcz-reading insmumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

~ b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

PID/ED only)? ay @N
¢. Inspeed for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weskly basis? Qy QN
d. Kertin aclean and secure area whes not in use? Qy an
e. Ve:iﬁed_‘for aczuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimezric only)? ay aN

Y N

ay )z’N
Muck cookers ON On/A
Salls gy ON Ow/a
Exhaust dampers Y QN Qw/A
Diverter valves Qy Oy wa
Carmidge filter housings \QY CON QWA

arange of 0-300 ppm? QY QN

$110/98

Date of Inspection

i

Approximate Date of Next Inspection
pp
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" [ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:

M?’k} “Site, She KO WL Nt fhere
SPDL/-Q/ r7‘7) "/hC @ CAY}/,,Z@,//
ZchtjéQ/fﬁi<7LL/7%§' k?QéCLL/u;4VuL' 0/62ﬂj st er ﬂﬁsﬂzﬁZJ#}r\
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

" TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT

CO’\IPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

COMPLAIN I/DISCOVER'g -

ANNUAL h- 8
O

TYPE OF INSPECTION:
' RE-INSPECTION

DATE =94 &
122600

BY o XA

J

~24-00

AIRSID#: _{D701Y4 _ DATE:

TIME IN: [ (100, TovE OUT: 0130

1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

FACILITY NAME: _ Coymeoc Cloanéss
|FacmITy LOCATION: [ 377 3, Ridoe wood  fe
s Bafona gl’rz/'/] Fe 32114
VAR 7
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : Rpneld Lavell? PHONE: 404 - 25¢-6%29
CONTACT NAME: PHONE:
|PART I: NOTIFICATION ki
(check appropriate box)
a
a

——

O No notification form

| PART I1: CLASSIFICATION .

Facility indicated on notification form that it is

(check appropriate box)

Al
1. Existing small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yt dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 galst both types, x < 140 gal/vr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91) o
o
gl
3. Existing large area source a 4. New large area squrce a £ é:” -
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gali dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 galiyr 5o &
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yt transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr (% ;
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 galyr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr O N
(constructed before 12/5/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91) _x:? o§ o
g3 &
, : g = 3
5. This is a correct facility classification }@ aN OCan not determine © 9 < F
| @
above

2. New small areca source

0 Drop store/out of business/petroleum

d

If no, please check the appropriate classification
a facility qualified for a general permit as number
a facility exceads above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

JIAIID 3y

facility was%’:zé__ gallons.

e e—

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

1of5

Aog. S
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|PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ]

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ay ON %T/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? : ay DNﬂN/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? %( aN
4. Draining caruidge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at .
least 24 hours prior to disposal? P aN OnNva
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Oy ON XN/A_J
| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS I
In-Part II-A:
If classiﬁcation 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V., ' +

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be cquipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a fefrigeratcd
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checl\cd the machine should be equipped with a rcfngcratcd condenser
(complete A and B below). ‘

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? ' jZFY aN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor ';'em_ing system? ,§Z(Y ON ON/A

(93]

OnN/a

Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? 7é¥ N

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated _
"~ condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? : . ¢ OGN

Repaifed or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the e\haust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 43°F7 {IStY N aN/a

W

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an 'appropn'ate cooldown period and after
' verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? ]él»Y anN

20f5 Revised 8/11/97



B.

1.

. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

w)

. Assured that the sampling

L

Has the respousible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

inlet and outlet weekly?
Is the temperature differential equal toor greater than 20°
Measured and recorded the perc concentration in theg.eXhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cyvcle while the mgeliine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsetber?

Is the perc concentration equ or less than 100 ppm?

on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is ap4€ast & duct diameters downstream of anv bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at leaSt 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,

or expansion; downstream from no other inlet?

outed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

aN

ay ON ON/A
ay ON Oxv/a

ay ON ON/a
Qy ON ON/A

ay aN ONva

ay ON ON/A

Ay ON OnN/A

[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

9

~1

-
J.

(82}

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased? _

Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the folloxving::
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

Maintained calibration data7 (for applicable direct reading instruments)
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?
Maintained starrup/shutdown/malfunction plan?
Maintained deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

Maintained compliance pian, if applicable?

;;élx aN aN/a

ay ax Fwa
ay o &hwa

-Qy On }gJ/A
an

g

Oy oy &va
Qy ON-8vA
ay ON SevA

——
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" [PART VI: LEAX DETECTION AND REPAIRS

Il

inspection? =
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log?

(V%)

Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

" Hose connections, fittings, ,
couplings, and valves Y ON ON/A
Door gaskets and seating Y _DN aN/a
filter gaskets and seating Y ON OW/A
Pumps Y ON ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers Y ON ON/A
Water separators | Uy ON ON/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the Tesponsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Halogen leak detector

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: : @N/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? Oy ON
c. Inspected for Jeaks and obvious signs of wear on 2 weekl_v‘basis? ay anN
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? QY ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Oy ON

?/zt;DNq

N

Muck cookers Y ON ON/A
Stills iy ON ON/A -
Exhaust dampers ' Y ON ON/A
Diverter valves Y ON ON/A
Cartridge filter housings (1Y ON ON/A

A

a

@

40of5

[= 24 ~0

Date of Inspection

[~200 ]

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

Revised 8/11./97 :




[ ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:
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ALRD (D7 Revised 09/15/97

- 270199 ‘
: DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME:  (omee  (lrant/s | DATE: [/~ 24~00

FACILITY LOCATION: /%17 § gfo{f;f&\/m/ At

S, Vaytg  feach FL 3211

Annual Reporting Period: _JgAud /y : 1999 1O JGhvay ¥ 4
7 B

Based on each term or condidon of the Tide V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliancg-with DEP Rule

62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A-C.), during the period covered by this statement. @é No

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or conditon of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliancs:

P

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporiing period stated above:

Exact period of non<ompliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demmonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inguiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based

upon purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per year for transfer or
combination facilities. 4

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: | VAR '/\A(,/AL Lre

Name (Please Print)

A

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to mest your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the respansible official to use this form.

Page of



|
| o TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
‘ | INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

' TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL ﬁ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [} - RE-INSPECTION O
TIME IN:__|0 100 @ m miMeour_ L0} 3 Oan ARS ID#:_[2 70/ ¥F
TYPE OF FACILITY:_Ury Clean -
FACILITY NAME:__Camec Cleantrs __ DATE:_[~2.6-49

FACILITY LOCATION: 143 7 S, Ridgewivd Ave
3, Dayfpa beach FL 32 "y

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:_ Konet (A Lave|[pe PHONE NUMBER:_ ot/ - 255 — (827

ﬁ-—' Based on the re:sults of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

I__—‘ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

Ty Cam//f&m (€t

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESﬂ\NOD

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: | =200
i . " (Approximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: ﬁ@ 0 4(/(7 // Lo Ny {na }”(2//'41
(Please’Printy V' _
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: %,v/ /Z {—% PHONE NUMBER: £ V7~ géﬁ “0759)3
Page _l':__of__L. | Revised 10/96




Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush : 2600 Blair Stone Road David B. Struhs
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

TO: Holder of Title V Air General Permit

Our records indicate that, as the owner or operator of an eligible facility, you have claimed entitlement
to the use of a Title V Air General Permit under Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

For your facility te maintain its eligibility for the Title V Air General Permit, Rule 62-213.300(3)(b),
F.A.C. states "...the owner or operator of the facility must, upon written notice from the Department,
submit payment of an annual operation fee in the amount of $50.00. This fee is due and payable
between January 15 and March 1 of each year for which the facility is in operation and subject to the
requirements of this rule and the general permit." This invoice constitutes the Department's written
notice, as required under the general permit rule.

Please make your check or money order payable to the Department of Environmental Protection and
staple it to the detachable portion of this invoice below. To maintain your facility's eligibility for the
general permit, the fee must be received by the Department not later than March 1. Your check and
the detachable portion of this invoice below should be mailed to: '

Title V Air General Permits
Receipts
Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070

e e et e . e . e . e — —— — — e — v . — —— — e —— — — — — — — — — G— —— — —

THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label

AIRS 1D # 1270149
( COMEC CLEANERS FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
.. {RONALD LAVALLEE Org.: 37550101000 EO: Al
© " |2711 TURNBILL ESTATE DR Fund: 20-2-035001
{NEW SMYRNA BEACH FL 32168 Obj.: 002273

[
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U.S. Postal Service

———

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

% (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

ﬁ

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Postmark

Return Receipt Fee
{Endorsement Required)

Here

Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Required)

B N PO B ]

COMEC CLEANERS
-RONALD LAVALLEE
2711 TURNBILL ESTATE DR

7000 DkLOOD 002k 7825 GShak

AIRS ID # 1270149

‘NEW SMYRNA BEACHFL 32168 ~ w=weesmeeeseesey

|

' i

il SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SEC}TION
I

i

n dorﬁplete' ftems 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

{

; AIRS ID # 1270149
. COMEC CLEANERS

| RONALD LAVALLEE

, 2711 TURNBILL ESTATE DR

; NEW SMYRNA BEACH FL 32168 3.

[ Certified Mail [ Express Mail
O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
[ Insured Mail O c.o.D.

. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

| 2. Article Number (Copy from service label)

7000 Q0D C&02b 7825 SLRG

E
!
I
|
Service Type [
|
[
]
|
|

PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt ) 102595-99-M-1789




N

| F

C]

Z 333 bkL? 257

us Postal Service ”
Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided. W
AIRS ID # 1270149
COMEC CLEANERS
RONALD LAVALLEE

2711 TURNBILL ESTATE DR
NEW SMYRNA BEACH FL 32168

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

rvaiayc

9

I
|
l
|
|

Certified Fee

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Deliverad

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995

i

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

{

tas i

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

AIRS ID # 1270149
COMEC CLEANERS
RONALD LAVALLEE
2711 TURNBILL ESTATE DR

NEW SMYRNA BEACH FL 32168

3. Service Type

R Gertified Mail
[ Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail 3 C.0.D.

[0 Express Mail

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

O Yes

2. Article Number (@o}y from service label)

£333 6b] 357

PS Form 3811, July 1999

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-89-M-1789

|
|
|
|
|
l
(
|
|
|
|
l
|
|
I
|



THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

G356117

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

o

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

o« =
> Ty
Do NOT Remove Label = =
1 T
— = oz
: AIRS ID # 1270149 o5
COMEC CLEANERS FOR GOVERNMENT USE®NL¥ ¢
RONALD LLAVALLEE Org.: 37550101000 EO: B -
2711 TURNBILL ESTATE DR , gl;:]}%o%g-;;gﬁﬂﬂl

NEW SMYRNA BEACH FL 32168 t - =

—




